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MATAMORAS, PA, May 15, 2011
Well, the tsunami and tornado never arrived. 
But the early morning weather did not look 
good, as heavy rains pelted the area. If  there 
was a day to stay in the bunkhouse under 
a warm blanket, this was it. Amazingly, 20 
shooters braved the elements and arrived to 
throw some lead down range.
     We voted to have two posses this time, 
in order to shoot faster to avoid the impend-
ing heavy rain. Thankfully, the rain stopped 
before the safety briefing and allowed a great 
match to take place. Although a heavy fog 
rolled in, the cowboys and cowgirls still made 
the steel targets sing. Both posses worked well 
and kept things moving rather quickly.
    Black Jack Ed tried his ambidexterous 
skills by shooting stages 4 and 5 left handed. 
And he shot them clean! Nice shooting!
     Trixie Triggers wrote two stages for the 
match and Turkey Creek Vic wrote three 
stages for the next shoot. 
   The 50/50 drawing this month was won 
by Wild Cat Kenna ($24). The money 
may be put toward some new shooting irons 
for her mom.

THUNDERSTORMS, TORNADOES, TSUNAMI, FOG 
THREATENS MATCH AT RATTLESNAKE RIDGE 

...BUT 20 GUNSLINGERS WERE NOT INTIMIDATED! .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   TOP SHOOTER 
NAMED

James Samuel Pike  
was our Top Gun  
for the month of  May.

Hammerin Steel came in second, 
and Moss came in third. Congratulations, 
good shootin’ pards!
  Enclosed are the results of  the  
May shoot, by Total Time and by Category. 
Congratulations to all who placed first in 
their category.

NEW SHOOTER
Chivato joined the Mavericks for the first 
time. We hope he had a great time and will 
shoot with us again.

THANKS
Thanks again to Anita and Cathy for provid-
ing and serving the cowboy grub. Thanks to  
Randy and Ben who helped with posse  2 
chores. Randy will be shooting with us next 
month as “Honest Injun”. Posse 1 moved smoothly 
with help from Jim, Cathy and John. 

Congratulations goes to Wild Cat  
Kenna and her dad, Mighty Quinn, 
both shot a clean match. Certificates will be 
sent via Pony Express in the next few days.

Dancin Angel moves to the firing line

Robin Cash shoots through the fog
The 3 Amigos: Dry Gulcher, Ziggady Zag  
and Black Jack Ed

Pike and Jesamy Kid investigate eerie sounds com-
ing from the graveyard



Zak Silverblade wonders if it’s time for lunch

Pike tells ZZ where the targets are located in the fog

Dancin Angel and Jesamy Kid

Frannie Oakley has a good stage

Black Jack Ed says a quick prayer before entering 
the cemetery

The Wild and Crazy Bunch... 
Posse 1  L-R: Grumpy Mitt, Wild Cat Kenna, Mighty Quinn, Hammerin Steel, Moss,  
Burban Bob, Chivato, Old Bass Terd and Abe The Crippler

Not So Lonesome Mike asks Pike for some pointers
Randy and Zak Silverblade... keeping their eyes 
peeled Frannie brings her own armed security guards

Pike asks for volunteers to pick up the dog doo 
before Dancin Angel starts the stage

Dry Gulcher realizes why Robin Cash looks so thin



ZZ asks if anyone has dog biscuits

The cowboys set up Tent City in case of a downpour

Chivato warns the rooster to get out of the line of fire Frannie Oakley keeps her front sight on the targets

Dancin Angel shoots stage 5 cleanDancin Angel admires Jesamy Kid’s style

Black Jack Ed plans his strategy for the stage

PHOTOS BY ZIGGADY ZAG, 
BEN LORINO AND VIDA-LOCA
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CATEGORY 
WINNERS

BUCKARETTE
Wild Cat Kenna

YOUNG GUN
Not So Lonesome Mike

WRANGLER
James Samuel Pike

LADIES 49er
Dancin Angel

49er
Hammerin Steel
LADIES SENIOR
Frannie Oakley

SENIOR
Black Jack Ed

SILVER SENIOR
Ziggady Zag

ELDER STATESMAN
Vida-Loca

SENIOR DUELIST
Dry Gulcher



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 James Samuel Pike	 Wrangler	 20.90	 0	 0	 0	 20.90	 16.84	 0	 0	 0	 16.84	 20.75	 1	 0	 0	 25.75	 20.36	 1	 0	 0	 25.36	 22.29	 2	 0	 0	 32.29	 121.14	 1

     2	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 27.39	 1	 0	 0	 32.39	 22.88	 2	 0	 0	 32.88	 29.01	 0	 0	 0	 29.01	 27.87	 1	 0	 0	 32.87	 29.78	 1	 0	 0	 34.78	 161.93	 2

     3	 Moss 	 49er	 39.08	 1	 0	 0	 44.08	 26.43	 1	 0	 0	 31.43	 31.76	 0	 0	 0	 31.76	 30.15	 0	 0	 0	 30.15	 32.79	 0	 0	 0	 32.79	 170.21	 3

     4	 Jesamy Kid	 49er	 32.76	 3	 0	 0	 47.76	 24.12	 0	 0	 0	 24.12	 29.71	 2	 0	 0	 39.71	 26.72	 0	 0	 0	 26.72	 31.16	 1	 0	 0	 36.16	 174.47	 4

     5	 Not So Lonesome Mike	 Young Gun	 34.44	 0	 0	 0	 34.44	 30.88	 1	 0	 0	 35.88	 33.47	 0	 0	 0	 33.47	 30.14	 0	 0	 0	 30.14	 37.07	 1	 0	 0	 42.07	 176.00	 5

     6	 Abe The Crippler	 49er	 36.61	 4	 0	 0	 56.61	 27.64	 1	 0	 0	 32.64	 32.12	 2	 0	 0	 42.12	 30.11	 0	 1	 0	 40.11	 32.03	 0	 0	 0	 32.03	 203.51	 6

     7	 Black Jack Ed	 Senior	 31.46	 3	 0	 0	 46.46	 27.02	 0	 0	 0	 27.02	 32.26	 1	 0	 0	 37.26	 46.32	 0	 0	 0	 46.32	 47.00	 0	 0	 0	 47.00	 204.06	 7

     8	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 39.88	 2	 0	 0	 49.88	 31.99	 0	 0	 0	 31.99	 33.83	 1	 0	 0	 38.83	 35.02	 1	 0	 0	 40.02	 35.40	 2	 0	 0	 45.40	 206.12	 8

     9	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 48.20	 0	 0	 0	 48.20	 39.50	 0	 0	 0	 39.50	 42.03	 0	 0	 0	 42.03	 41.42	 0	 0	 0	 41.42	 49.07	 0	 0	 0	 49.07	 220.22	 9

    10	 Dancin Angel	 Ladies 49er	 39.87	 0	 0	 0	 39.87	 42.80	 3	 0	 0	 57.80	 40.89	 0	 0	 0	 40.89	 42.22	 2	 0	 0	 52.22	 48.15	 0	 0	 0	 48.15	 238.93	 10

    11	 Dry Gulcher	 Senior Duelist	 59.45	 0	 0	 0	 59.45	 39.69	 0	 0	 0	 39.69	 41.38	 1	 0	 0	 46.38	 40.01	 2	 0	 0	 50.01	 52.18	 0	 0	 0	 52.18	 247.71	 11

    12	 Robin Cash	 Young gun	 35.02	 3	 0	 0	 50.02	 34.07	 2	 0	 0	 44.07	 35.22	 0	 0	 0	 35.22	 57.29	 2	 0	 0	 67.29	 46.01	 6	 0	 0	 76.01	 272.61	 12

    13	 Old Bass Terd	 Wrangler	 50.69	 2	 0	 0	 60.69	 46.87	 1	 0	 0	 51.87	 45.56	 2	 0	 0	 55.56	 55.81	 1	 0	 0	 60.81	 51.62	 1	 0	 0	 56.62	 286.55	 13

    14	 Zak Silverblade	 Silver Senior	 61.95	 2	 0	 0	 71.95	 46.91	 1	 0	 0	 51.91	 53.55	 1	 0	 0	 58.55	 51.72	 3	 0	 0	 66.72	 50.92	 0	 0	 0	 50.92	 300.10	 14

    15	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Statesman	 74.20	 0	 0	 0	 74.20	 58.51	 0	 0	 0	 58.51	 67.34	 0	 0	 0	 67.34	 55.65	 1	 0	 0	 60.65	 75.00	 0	 0	 0	 75.00	 335.70	 15

    16	 Burban Bob	 49er	 64.48	 4	 0	 0	 84.48	 53.40	 2	 0	 0	 63.40	 54.15	 1	 0	 0	 59.15	 69.48	 3	 0	 0	 84.48	 60.95	 2	 0	 0	 70.95	 362.46	 16

    17	 Chivato	 49er	 53.40	 5	 0	 0	 78.40	 60.54	 2	 0	 0	 70.54	 58.90	 5	 0	 0	 83.90	 45.98	 1	 0	 0	 50.98	 62.95	 4	 0	 0	 82.95	 366.77	 17

    18	 Grumpy Mitt	 Senior	 76.50	 3	 0	 0	 91.50	 65.71	 0	 0	 0	 65.71	 64.30	 1	 0	 0	 69.30	 61.04	 3	 0	 0	 76.04	 83.32	 3	 0	 0	 98.32	 400.87	 18	

    19	 Frannie Oakley	 Ladies Senior	 70.17	 2	 0	 0	 80.17	 77.06	 2	 0	 0	 87.06	 68.35	 3	 0	 0	 83.35	 60.14	 3	 0	 0	 75.14	 87.70	 2	 0	 0	 97.70	 423.42	 19

    20	 Wild Cat Kenna	 Buckarette - 2 Gun	 92.48	 0	 0	 0	 92.48	 81.19	 0	 0	 0	 81.19	 93.33	 0	 0	 0	 93.33	 84.50	 0	 0	 0	 84.50	 105.57	 0	 0	 0	 105.57	 457.07	 20
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  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Wild Cat Kenna	 Buckarette - 2 Gun	 92.48	 0	 0	 0	 92.48	 81.19	 0	 0	 0	 81.19	 93.33	 0	 0	 0	 93.33	 84.50	 0	 0	 0	 84.50	 105.57	 0	 0	 0	 105.57	 457.07	 20

     1	 Not So Lonesome Mike	 Young Gun	 34.44	 0	 0	 0	 34.44	 30.88	 1	 0	 0	 35.88	 33.47	 0	 0	 0	 33.47	 30.14	 0	 0	 0	 30.14	 37.07	 1	 0	 0	 42.07	 176.00	 5

     2	 Robin Cash	 Young gun	 35.02	 3	 0	 0	 50.02	 34.07	 2	 0	 0	 44.07	 35.22	 0	 0	 0	 35.22	 57.29	 2	 0	 0	 67.29	 46.01	 6	 0	 0	 76.01	 272.61	 12

     1	 James Samuel Pike	 Wrangler	 20.90	 0	 0	 0	 20.90	 16.84	 0	 0	 0	 16.84	 20.75	 1	 0	 0	 25.75	 20.36	 1	 0	 0	 25.36	 22.29	 2	 0	 0	 32.29	 121.14	 1

     2	 Old Bass Terd	 Wrangler	 50.69	 2	 0	 0	 60.69	 46.87	 1	 0	 0	 51.87	 45.56	 2	 0	 0	 55.56	 55.81	 1	 0	 0	 60.81	 51.62	 1	 0	 0	 56.62	 286.55	 13

     1	 Dancin Angel	 Ladies 49er	 39.87	 0	 0	 0	 39.87	 42.80	 3	 0	 0	 57.80	 40.89	 0	 0	 0	 40.89	 42.22	 2	 0	 0	 52.22	 48.15	 0	 0	 0	 48.15	 238.93	 10

     1	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 27.39	 1	 0	 0	 32.39	 22.88	 2	 0	 0	 32.88	 29.01	 0	 0	 0	 29.01	 27.87	 1	 0	 0	 32.87	 29.78	 1	 0	 0	 34.78	 161.93	 2

     2	 Moss 	 49er	 39.08	 1	 0	 0	 44.08	 26.43	 1	 0	 0	 31.43	 31.76	 0	 0	 0	 31.76	 30.15	 0	 0	 0	 30.15	 32.79	 0	 0	 0	 32.79	 170.21	 3

     3	 Jesamy Kid	 49er	 32.76	 3	 0	 0	 47.76	 24.12	 0	 0	 0	 24.12	 29.71	 2	 0	 0	 39.71	 26.72	 0	 0	 0	 26.72	 31.16	 1	 0	 0	 36.16	 174.47	 4

     4	 Abe The Crippler	 49er	 36.61	 4	 0	 0	 56.61	 27.64	 1	 0	 0	 32.64	 32.12	 2	 0	 0	 42.12	 30.11	 0	 1	 0	 40.11	 32.03	 0	 0	 0	 32.03	 203.51	 6

     5	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 48.20	 0	 0	 0	 48.20	 39.50	 0	 0	 0	 39.50	 42.03	 0	 0	 0	 42.03	 41.42	 0	 0	 0	 41.42	 49.07	 0	 0	 0	 49.07	 220.22	 9

     6	 Burban Bob	 49er	 64.48	 4	 0	 0	 84.48	 53.40	 2	 0	 0	 63.40	 54.15	 1	 0	 0	 59.15	 69.48	 3	 0	 0	 84.48	 60.95	 2	 0	 0	 70.95	 362.46	 16

     7	 Chivato	 49er	 53.40	 5	 0	 0	 78.40	 60.54	 2	 0	 0	 70.54	 58.90	 5	 0	 0	 83.90	 45.98	 1	 0	 0	 50.98	 62.95	 4	 0	 0	 82.95	 366.77	 17

     1	 Frannie Oakley	 Ladies Senior	 70.17	 2	 0	 0	 80.17	 77.06	 2	 0	 0	 87.06	 68.35	 3	 0	 0	 83.35	 60.14	 3	 0	 0	 75.14	 87.70	 2	 0	 0	 97.70	 423.42	 19

     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Senior	 31.46	 3	 0	 0	 46.46	 27.02	 0	 0	 0	 27.02	 32.26	 1	 0	 0	 37.26	 46.32	 0	 0	 0	 46.32	 47.00	 0	 0	 0	 47.00	 204.06	 7

     2	 Grumpy Mitt	 Senior	 76.50	 3	 0	 0	 91.50	 65.71	 0	 0	 0	 65.71	 64.30	 1	 0	 0	 69.30	 61.04	 3	 0	 0	 76.04	 83.32	 3	 0	 0	 98.32	 400.87	 18	

     1	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 39.88	 2	 0	 0	 49.88	 31.99	 0	 0	 0	 31.99	 33.83	 1	 0	 0	 38.83	 35.02	 1	 0	 0	 40.02	 35.40	 2	 0	 0	 45.40	 206.12	 8

     2	 Zak Silverblade	 Silver Senior	 61.95	 2	 0	 0	 71.95	 46.91	 1	 0	 0	 51.91	 53.55	 1	 0	 0	 58.55	 51.72	 3	 0	 0	 66.72	 50.92	 0	 0	 0	 50.92	 300.10	 14

     1	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Statesman	 74.20	 0	 0	 0	 74.20	 58.51	 0	 0	 0	 58.51	 67.34	 0	 0	 0	 67.34	 55.65	 1	 0	 0	 60.65	 75.00	 0	 0	 0	 75.00	 335.70	 15

     1	 Dry Gulcher	 Senior Duelist	 59.45	 0	 0	 0	 59.45	 39.69	 0	 0	 0	 39.69	 41.38	 1	 0	 0	 46.38	 40.01	 2	 0	 0	 50.01	 52.18	 0	 0	 0	 52.18	 247.71	 11
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